NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2017

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
CURRENCY RISK CONTINUED
Currency risk profile as at 31 July 2017 continued
The following foreign exchange swaps and options were unsettled as at 31 July 2017:

Description of open positions
Nominal amount

USD

Average strike
price

$/€

Forward foreign exchange contracts (USD sold forward vs. EUR) 115,000,000 1.11
Long position – USD calls vs. EUR 68,500,000 0.99
Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 68,500,000 1.18

Valuation of foreign
exchange derivative

positions
€

Aggregate revaluation gain 4,993,846
Margin accounts balance – amounts paid (4,550,000)

Unsettled amount receivable  443,846

The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio level.
The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible change.

Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2017
Impact of an appreciation in foreign

exchange rates by 10%
Impact of a depreciation in foreign

exchange rates by 10%

Price impact
on NAV

Percentage impact
on NAV

Price impact
on NAV

Percentage impact
on NAV

CHF/EUR 854,872 0.3% (854,872) (0.3%)
USD/EUR 7,961,200  2.6% (10,258,400) (3.4%)

Currency risk profile as at 31 July 2016
Denominated

in EUR
€

Denominated
in USD

€

Denominated
in GBP

€

Denominated
in CHF

€
Total

€

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 110,449,631 198,749,110 6,535,737 8,406,683 324,141,161
Derivative contracts 63,432,129 (62,195,340) — — 1,236,789
Trade and other receivables 4,962,796 — — — 4,962,796
Cash and cash equivalents 4,167,379 5,976,992 627,245 153,585 10,925,201
Loan financing received under repurchase agreement — (40,275,000) — — (40,275,000)
Interest payable on loan financing — (114,960) — — (114,960)
Trade and other payables (11,389,793) (2,685) (203,412) — (11,595,890)

171,622,142 102,138,117 6,959,570 8,560,268 289,280,097

The following foreign exchange swaps and options were unsettled as at 31 July 2016:

Description of open positions
Nominal amount

USD

Average strike
price

$/€

Forward foreign exchange contracts (USD sold forward vs. EUR) 102,000,000 1.11
Long position – USD calls vs. EUR 63,000,000 1.06
Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 63,000,000 1.13

Valuation of
derivative
positions

€

Aggregate revaluation gain  746,789
Margin accounts balance – amounts paid  490,000

Unsettled amount receivable 1,236,789

The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio level.
The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible change.

annual report and accounts 2017	 VOLTA FINANCE LIMITED 49

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
CURRENCY RISK CONTINUED
Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2016

Impact of an appreciation